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Employees of the Marshall County
Council on Aging are employed
within the service of Marshall
County and subject to the provisions
of the Marshall County Personnel
Board.

Dear Mr. Maze:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request on behalf of the Marshall County Personnel Board.

QUESTION

Are employees of the Marshall County
Council on Aging persons employed within the
service of Marshall County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

You informed this Office that the Marshall County Council on
Aging (“Council”) has several funding sources. Specifically, the Council
receives funds from the Top of Alabama Regional Council of Govern-
ments (“TARCOG”), Marshall County, and various federal grants.
TARCOG apparently receives funds from the federal government and the
“Alabama Department of Senior Services. The county commission con-
‘tracts with TARCOG to administer TARCOG grant money. As such, the
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Marshall County Commission, acting as a pass-through entity, pays Coun-
cil employees and the operating expenses of the Council with these funds.

Based upon the information received, it is the understanding of this

Office that the Marshall County Council on Aging is a subsidiary or
department of Marshall County. A portion of the funds used to compen-
sate Council employees is appropriated by the Marshall County Commis-
sion from the Marshall County General Fund. These employees also
receive the same benefits as other county employees. Further, this Office
has received no information that would indicate that Council employees
were hired as independent contractors.

Your present inquiry seeks clarification regarding whether the
employees of the Council are subject to the Marshall County Personnel
Board. Section 3 of Act 82-206, as amended by Act 2003-226, sets forth
to whom the act is applicable. The act states as follows:

“The provisions of this Act, shall apply to
all officials and employees in the service of the
County or any board paid by the Marshall
County Commission, agency or instrumentality
thereof except: (a) persons holding elective
offices; (b) members of appointive boards, com-
missions, and committees; (c¢) all employees of
the County Board of Education; (d) independent
contractors; (e€) any person whose employment is
subject to the approval of the United States Gov-
ernment or any agency thereof; and (f) all
employees of the Marshall County Health Care
Authority . . . .”

2003 Ala. Acts No. 2003-226, 573, 573.

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in
a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly un-
derstood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to
interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. Ex parte Cove Prop-
erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000). The employees of the
Marshall County Council on Aging do not fit within any of the exceptions
stated in section 3 of Act 82-206. Section 3 states that the act is applica-
ble to all employees paid by the Marshall County Commission. As such,
it is the opinion of this Office that the employees of the Marshall County
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Council on Aging are employed within the service of Marshall County and
subject to regulation by the Marshall County Personnel Board.

CONCLUSION

Employees of the Marshall County Council on Aging are employed
within the service of Marshall County and subject to the provisions of the
Marshall County Personnel Board.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of
further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,
TROY KING

Attorney General
By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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